

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, AND MIKE
KASHIWAGI, DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO,
PETITIONERS

v.

JOAN BARDEN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER

KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-5432*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Statement | 2 |
| Discussion | 6 |
| A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct and consistent with the pertinent statutory pro- visions and regulations | 7 |
| B. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with any decision of this Court or of any other court of appeals | 13 |
| C. The interlocutory posture of this case is itself a sufficient reason to deny certiorari | 15 |
| Conclusion | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Boss v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 9 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1984) | 14 |
| <i>Krumel v. City of Fremont</i> , No. 8:01CV259 (D. Neb. Jan. 29, 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) | 8 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) | 17 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 7, 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 13 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) | 15-16, 18 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep't of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1189 (2001) | 15 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) | 2 |
| Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 42 U.S.C. 12132 | 2, 7, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12134 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12134(b) | 3 |
| Tit. V, 42 U.S.C. 12201 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 42 U.S.C. 12201(a) | 3, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12204(a) | 3 |
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 29 U.S.C. 794 (§ 504) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 794(a) | 2, 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. 794(b) | 5, 7 |
| Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, | |
| Pub. L. No. 105-178 § 1108, 112 Stat. 107 | 10 |
| 23 U.S.C. 133(b)(3) | 6, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(b) | 5 |
| Florida Stat. Ann. § 316.00825 (West Supp. 2003) | 17 |
| 28 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 35.104 | 3, 11 |
| Section 35.149 | 2, 11 |
| Section 35.150(a) | 3 |
| Section 35.150(a)(1) | 16 |
| Section 35.150(a)(3) | 3, 17 |
| Section 35.150(d)(1) | 4 |
| Section 35.150(d)(2) | 4, 11, 12, 17 |
| Section 35.151(a) | 3 |

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| Section 35.151(b) | 3 |
| Section 35.151(d)(2) | 4, 11 |
| Section 35.151(e) | 3, 11 |
| Section 41.3(f) | 3 |
| Section 41.56 | 2 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Access Board, <i>Accessible Right-of-Way: A Design Guide</i> (1999) | 13 |
| <i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) | 9 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. (1995): | |
| p. 58,462 | 11, 13 |
| p. 58,463 | 11, 13 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990): | |
| Pt. 2 | 9 |
| Pt. 3 | 18 |
| Letter from S. Oneglia, Chief of Coordination and Review Section, Civil Rights Div., to P. Kelly (Feb. 17, 1994) | 12 |
| Letter from J. Wodatch, Chief of Disability Rights Section, Civil Rights Div., to R. Daniels (Apr. 8, 1996) | 12 |
| <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) | 8 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) | 7 |
